## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

## **BY-LAW NUMBER 153 - 2005**

## A BY-LAW FOR PRESERVING THE WATERS OF RABBIT LAKE

WHEREAS under the Municipal Act, a Council may pass by-laws for the purpose of health and safety, as well as for nuisance control purposes; and

WHEREAS the Council of the City of Kenora is desirable to regulate and to preserve the waters and harbours of Rabbit Lake; and

WHEREAS Rabbit Lake is situated within the municipality; and

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of City of Kenora hereby enacts the following regulations:

1. No person or person shall operate a boat on Rabbit Lake in the City of Kenora when such boat is equipped with an outboard motor or inboard motor or any other means of mechanical propulsion of a horse power greater than Six (6) Horse Power unless the written permission of the Municipal Council has first been obtained.

2. With the exception of power toboggans no automobile, motorcycle, or any other vehicle propelled or driven otherwise than by muscular power shall be operated in Rabbit Lake or on the frozen waters thereof.

3. Not withstanding the above provision no power toboggans shall be raced on the frozen waters of Rabbit Lake.

4. No person or persons shall wash any automobile or other motor vehicle or trailer in the waters of Rabbit Lake or on the shore thereof.

5. No person or persons shall wash animals in the waters of Rabbit Lake or on the shore thereof.

6. No persons shall use any soaps or detergents in the water of Rabbit Lake or on the shore thereof.

7. No dogs, pets or animals of any kind shall be allowed on the beach area and the owner of any such animal which is found on the beach area will be held responsible.

8. Except in the case of any emergency, no person shall land or take off an aircraft on the waters of Rabbit Lake.

9. No person or persons shall distribute garbage or refuse of any kind on the shores or in the waters of Rabbit Lake.

IO. All By-Laws inconsistent with and relative to this By-Law are hereby repealed.

11. Any person, who contravenes any of the provisions of this By-Law, is guilty of an offence and is liable to a fine of up to Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00) exclusive of costs, recoverable under the provisions of the Provincial Offences Act.

12. This by-law shall take effect and come into force upon third and final reading thereof.

By-law read a FIRST & SECOND Time this 21<sup>st</sup> day of November, 2005 By-law read a THIRD & FINAL Time this 21<sup>st</sup> day of November, 2005

## The Corporation of the City of Kenora:

Per:\_\_\_\_\_\_R. McMillan A/MAYOR

Per:\_\_\_\_\_J. McMillin CLERK